Loans, advances and receivables 11 6,278,595 4,770,106 1,359,778 148,711 -

Singapore Government securities 10 925,586 158,499 745,085 22,002 -

Cash at banks and in hand 1,474,100 1,463,581 - - 10,519

Statutory deposit with the

Monetary Authority of Singapore 171,319 - - - 171,319

Other assets 17,465 - - - 17,465

Investments (long term) 14 546 - - - 546

Financial liabilities

Deposits and balances of customers 6 7,180,519 6,572,898 483,302 - 124,319

Amount due to SPRING Singapore 43,128 23,871 17,153 2,104 -

Other liabilities 89,549 - - - 89,549

113Annual Report 2011

Notes to the Financial Statements
Year ended 31 December 2011

24.	Financial Risk Management (continued)

(d)	 Interest rate risk (continued)

Sensitivity analysis
Interest rate sensitivity analyses are performed under various interest rate scenarios using simulation modeling where the

sensitivity of projected net interest income is measured against changes in market interest rates.  The projected impact on future

net interest income before tax over the next twelve months from the close of the year resulting from a 100 basis points parallel

shift in the yield curves applied to the year end position is a gain/(loss) of:-

Group

2011 2010

$’000 $’000

+ 100 basis points parallel shift in yield curves 17,521 14,498

- 100 basis points parallel shift in yield curves (7,803) (8,351)

The above sensitivity analysis is illustrative only.  It assumes that interest rates of all tenors move by the same amount and does

not reflect the potential impact on net interest income of some rates changing while others remain unchanged.  The analysis

also assumes that all financial assets and liabilities run to contractual maturity without action by the Group to mitigate any

impact of changes in interest rates.

(e)	 Operational risk

Operational risk is the risk of loss resulting from inadequate or failed internal processes and/or systems, personnel or external

events.  This risk includes operational risk events such as technology problems, missing or inadequate internal controls, human